

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY
WP NO: 38505 OF 2018

Between

New Loyola Model Educational Society,, Registration No.851/71, Rep by
Correspondent / Secretary, R.Anup Chakravarthy, S/o. R.Venkat Rao, Age 35 years,
R/o. 40, HIG, Phase-IV, Vanasthalipuram, Ranga Reddy District-70.

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana,, Rep by its Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector,, Ranga Reddy District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer,, Ibrahimpatnam (M), Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Tahasildar,, Ibrahimpatnam (M), Ranga Reddy District.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction especially one in the nature of writ of mandamus a) declaring that action of the respondents in not recording the name of the petitioner in ROR in respect of a total of Ac.25-00 gts in Sy.No.49 and 57 of Adibatla (V) is illegal and arbitrary and is violative of article 14, 29, 21 86 300-A of the Constitution of India. b) and further declare that action of the respondent No.4 in not taking the action despite the direction of respondent No.2 ~~86~~ 3 is highly arbitrary and is violative of article 14 of the constitution of India.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SRINIVASA RAO MADIRAJU Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE (TG) for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

At request of learned Assistant Government for Revenue, for filing counter, post on 18.06.2026, as a last chance, failing which, the respondents shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,000/-, to the Director, Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad, State Bank of India, Shantinagar Branch (Account No.52188926279).

Sd/- S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, State of Telangana,, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.[By SPAD]
2. The District Collector,, Ranga Reddy District.[By SPAD]
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer,, Ibrahimpatnam (M), Ranga Reddy District.[By SPAD]
4. The Tahasildar,, Ibrahimpatnam (M), Ranga Reddy District.[By SPAD]
5. The Section Officer, Writ (Non-service) Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
6. One CC to Sri. SRINIVASA RAO MADIRAJU Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 21-04-2026

POST ON 18.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.38505 of 2018

DIRECTION

